

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN C. DWYER
PATRICK E. GIBBS
SAMANTHA A. KIRBY
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 843-5000

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
REEDY C. SWANSON
KEENAN H. ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

SARAH M. LIGHTDALE
PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal Framework	6
B. Factual Background	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	12
D. Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE PSLRA IMPOSES HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS ON PRIVATE SECURITIES PLAINTIFFS	22
A. The PSLRA Incorporated And Expanded On The Common-Law Particularity Requirement.....	23
B. The PSLRA Requires A Strong Inference Of Scienter.....	27
C. These Pleading Standards Were Designed To Prevent Meritless Suits From Reaching Discovery	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ALLEGE WITH PARTICULARITY A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....	30
A. The PSLRA Does Not Permit Plaintiffs To Rely On Allegations About Internal Company Documents Without Alleging The Relevant Contents Of Those Documents.....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails Because It Relies On Inadequate Allegations Regarding Internal NVIDIA Documents.....	33
C. Nothing In The Majority Opinion Or The Complaint Rescues Plaintiffs’ Scienter Allegations	36
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ALLEGE FALSITY WITH PARTICULARIZED ALLEGATIONS OF FACT.....	41
A. Expert Opinion Cannot Substitute For Particularized Allegations Of Fact	41
B. Prysm’s Opinion Does Not Provide Sufficient Particularized Allegations Of Fact.....	44
C. None Of Plaintiffs’ Other Falsity Allegations Satisfy The Particularity Requirement	48
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016)	32, 49
<i>Arkansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	20, 26, 42, 44, 48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	45
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27, 47, 51
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6, 22, 29
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Chamberlain Mach. Works v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 347 (1926).....	24, 51
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharms. Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	43
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978)	24, 51
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1727 (2024)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	42, 43
<i>Fogg v. Blair</i> , 139 U.S. 118 (1891).....	24, 50
<i>Forbes v. Ft. Lauderdale Mercantile Co.</i> , 90 So. 821 (Fla. 1922)	24
<i>Graves v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 405 F. App'x 296 (10th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	4
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>In re Target Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 955 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	43
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	40
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Meitav Dash Provident Funds v. Spirit Aero-</i> <i>systems</i> , 79 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2023).....	32, 35, 37, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	1, 6, 22, 51
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>New England Data Servs., Inc. v. Becher</i> , 829 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	20, 42, 44
<i>Pardee & Curtin Lumber Co. v. Rose</i> , 105 S.E. 792 (W. Va. 1921).....	23
<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n of Colo. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 551 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2009)	6, 28
<i>Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (1979)	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1 D. Chip. 129 (Vt. 1797)	23
<i>Stearns v. Page</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 819 (1849).....	23, 24
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Rsch. Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019).....	24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7, 29
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010)	43, 47
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 311 (2007)	6, 7, 18, 19, 21, 27-29, 31-33, 35, 36, 40, 48, 50
<i>Thompson v. Beck</i> , 21 P.2d 712 (Colo. 1933)	24, 45
<i>Upman v. Thomey</i> , 125 A. 860 (Md. 1924).....	24
<i>Weston Fam. P’ship LLLP v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 611 (9th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	2, 7, 19, 20, 22, 26, 41-43
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	1, 7, 19, 22, 26, 27, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	29, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 6601(a)(3)	27
15 U.S.C. § 6607(d).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
REGULATION:	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	6
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5, 7, 24, 26, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)	43
Fed. R. Evid. 701	42
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....	44
Fed. R. Evid. 705	42
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp.</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 11060, 2022 WL 1442621 (May 6, 2022).....	39
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	26-28
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	6, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Charles E. Clark, <i>Code Pleading</i> (2d ed. 1947).....	23
Charles E. Clark, <i>Simplified Pleading</i> , 2 F.R.D. 456 (1943)	25
<i>Fact</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	42
2 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 9.03 (2024)	51
<i>Opinion</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Particularity</i> , American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1993).....	25, 26
<i>Particularity</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991).....	25
<i>Particularity</i> , Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1994).....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings</i> § 251 (1838).....	23
5A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> (4th ed. June 2024 update):	
§ 1296	19, 23
§ 1297	25, 31
